PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT APPLICATION NUMBER 10/906871

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
SHB, LLC	2005-01-07	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Diaperoos, LLC			llCharlotte	NORTH CAROLINA	28202

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 8772485100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 036790

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Chad D. Tillman

DATE SIGNED: 2005-03-05

Total Attachments: 5

source=assign5.tif

source=assign1.tif

source=assign2.tif

source=assign3.tif

source=assign4.tif

PATENT REEL: 015755 FRAME: 0629

800016932

State of Tracho	}
County of Proprieville	}55. }
On this 1+h day of 15mu state, personally appeared Alay	he Limited Liability Company Issued
_34B LLC	who executed the foregoing instrument, and executed the same in said LLC name.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he thus certificate first above written.	creunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in
	Notary Public for the State of Id. (1). Residing at: Idaho Falls
	Commission Expires: 4.10.2000

PAGE 12/12 * RCVD AT 2/18/2005 3:34:55 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/1 * DNIS:8729306 * CSID:704 248 6295 * DURATION [mm-ss]:04-00

PATENT

REEL: 015755 FRAME: 0630

QUITCLAIM/ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS,

SHB, LLC
c/o Paul W. Hess, Esq.
Strong & Hanni
3 Triad Center, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84070

(hereinafter "Assignor") has acquired the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Inventions"), for a full description of which reference is here made to:

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/451,433, entitled "A METHOD FOR MINIATURIZING A DIAPER BY FOLDING AND VACUUM SEALING" filed with Alan Snell as the inventor on March 4, 2003 and any amendments, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals or re-examinations thereof, and any and all patents that issue therefrom;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/665,169, entitled "PACKAGED DIAPER, RELATED ACCESSORIES AND PACKAGING SYSTEM" filed with Alan Snell as the inventor on September 9, 2003, and any amendments, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals or re-examinations thereof, and any and all patents that issue therefrom;

International Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US04/029286, entitled "PACKAGED DIAPER, RELATED ACCESSORIES AND PACKAGING SYSTEM" filed with Alan Snell as the inventor on September 7, 2004, and any amendments, national stage applications, continuations, continuations-in part, divisionals, or re-examinations thereof, and any and all patents that issue therefrom; and

Any reissue patents or extensions of any patents referred to above,

(hen:inafter "Applications and Patents"); and

WHEREAS,

DIAPEROOS, LLC (a North Carolina Limited Liability Company) c/o Enventys, LLC (its manager) 520 Elliot Street, Suite 200 Charlotte, North Carolina 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Inventions and the Applications and Patents, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto, and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under any and all contractual agreements pertaining thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all right, title, and interest in, to and under:

The inventions, and all present and future Applications and Patents, including all subject matter disclosed therein and any and all other intellectual property of SHB related thereto;

1 of 4

PAGE 8/12 * RCVD AT 2/18/2005 3:34:55 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/1 * DNIS:8729306 * CSID:704 248 6295 * DURATION (mm-ss):04-00

- > Any and all other applications for patent for the Inventions filed in any and all countries:
- > Any and all patents that may be obtained for the Inventions in any and all countries;
- Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, continuation, un-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any past or present right or cause of action arising there under, including the right to sue for patent infringement;
- Any and all rights, title and interest received by SHB under the "QUITCLAIM/ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS" executed by Mr. Alan Kay Snell; and
- Any and all contractual rights and obligations whatsoever arising from any and all agreements pertaining to any of the foregoing, including the right to royalties,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing this quitelaim/assignment of the Invention Rights,

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose, including as proof of the right of Assignee to claim the benefit of the right of priority.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignce.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2 of 4

This the day of JANUARY	_20 <u>05</u> .
SHB, LLC By ALAN KAY SNELL LLC Manager	(scal)
Witness #1 Signature Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Signature:
Witness #1 Address Line 1 Light Falls to \$3402 Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Name (print) Witness #2 Address Line 1 Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARIZATION	
State of IDAHC)
County of COUNTY United States of America	
On this day of,_	2005, personally appeared
MR. ALAN KAY SNELL before me, to me known a executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged	and known to me to be the namen described in a d

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The Assignce hereby accepts the assignment of the investigation	ntion and applications as set forth above.
This the 18th day of January, 2	2005
DIAPEROOS, LLC	
By Its Manager: ENVENTYS, LLC	
By: LOUIS FOREMAN LLC Manager	(seal)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Signature Rynn Gr-man Witness #2 Name (print)
Witness #1 Address Line 1	BOOD Hardison Rd Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Charlott, NC 2-8226 Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARIZATION	
State of Porth Carolina.	
State of Donth Carolina. County of Mickels burg. United States of America)
On this 18th day of January, &	
MR. LOUIS FUREMAN before me, to me known and executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the purposes set forth above, and who acknowledged that he of the Assignee.	known to me to be the person described in and who
Notary Public (all	- GET M.
My Conunission Expires: Que 23, 3005	NOTARL .
	MOTARL WORK COUNTRIES

4 of 4

PAGE 11/12 * RCVD AT 2/18/2005 3:34:55 PM [Eastern Standard Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/1 * DNIS:8729306 * CSID:704 248 6295 * DURATION (mm-ss):04-00